

**CASE NO. 20-1336**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANDREW WOMMACK MINISTRIES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JARED POLIS, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado, JILL HUNSAKER RYAN, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Health and Environment, and JACQUELINE REVELLO, in her official capacity as Director of the Teller County Department of Health and Environment,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado  
Case No. 1:20-cv-02922-CMA-KMT, Hon. Christine Arguello

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

**EMERGENCY RELIEF NEEDED BY MONDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2020**

---

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)

Horatio G. Mihet

Roger K. Gannam

Daniel J. Schmid

LIBERTY COUNSEL

P.O. Box 540774

Orlando, FL 32854

(407) 875-1776

court@LC.org – hmihet@LC.org

rgannam@LC.org – dschmid@LC.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTRODUCTION.....1

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....2

I. APPELLEES’ ATTEMPT TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE NOT PRESENTED TO THE DISTRICT COURT IS IMPROPER.....2

II. EVEN IF APPELLEES HAD PROPERLY SUBMITTED THEIR EXTRA-RECORD MATERIAL IN THE DISTRICT COURT, IT STILL PROVIDES NO REFUGE FOR THE GOVERNOR’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL RESTRICTIONS.....4

III. NO PRECEDENT FROM THE SUPREME COURT WARRANTS THE GOVERNOR’S UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATORY RESTRICTIONS ON AWMI.....7

IV. THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN *JACOBSEN* PROVIDES NO REFUGE FOR THE GOVERNOR’S DISCRIMINATORY ORDERS.....12

V. APPELLEES HAVE PRESENTED NO EVIDENCE TO SATISFY THEIR BURDEN TO PROVE NARROW TAILORING.....17

VI. AWMI IS SUFFERING *PER SE* IRREPARABLE HARM, REGARDLESS OF THE DISTRICT COURT OR APPELLEES’ CONTENTIONS TO THE CONTRARY.....20

VII. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS AN IPA.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aero-Medical, Inc. v. United States*, 23 F.3d 328 (10th Cir. 1994).....3

*A.G. v. Elsevier, Inc.*, 732 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013).....7

*Barefoot v. Estelle*, 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....8

*Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper*, No. 4:20-cv-81-D,  
2020 WL 2514313 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020).....15

*B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.*, 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....8

*Blith v. City of Slidell*, 260 F. Supp. 3d 656 (E.D. La. 2017)

*Boone v. Carlsbad Bancorporation, Inc.*, 972 F.2d 1545 (10th Cir. 1992).....13

*Cantwell v. Connecticut*, 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....13

*Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak*, No. 19A1070,  
2020 WL 4251360 (U.S. July 24, 2020).....8

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....*passim*

*City of Boerne v. Flores*, 521 US. 507 (1997).....14

*County of Butler v. Wolf*, No. 2:20-cv-677,  
2020 WL 55106990 (W.D. Pen. Sept. 14, 2020).....15, 16, 21, 22

*Daiflon, Inc. v. Allied Chem. Corp.*, 534 F.2d 221 (10th Cir. 1976).....3

*Dombrowski v. Pfister*, 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....21

*Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Ecostar Satellite Corp.*,  
356 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2004).....20

*Edenfield v. Fane*, 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....7

*Elim Romanian Church v. Pritzker*, 207 L. Ed. 2d 157 (2020).....9, 10

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....20

*Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Tp.*, 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....13

*Gen. Elec. Corp. v. Joiner*, 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....7

*Gitlow v. New York*, 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....13

*Hawkinson v. Montoya*, 283 F. App’x 659 (10th Cir. 2008).....4

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*, 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....12, 13, 14

*Kumho Tires Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael*, 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....7

*Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colorado v. Sebelius*,  
571 U.S. 1171 (2014).....8

*Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear*, 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....14

*McClendon v. City of Albuquerque*, 100 F.3d 863 (10th Cir. 1996).....9

*New Mexico Dep’t of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017).....21

*Norton v. City of Springfield*, 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015).....14

*Nutter v. Ward*, 173 F. App’x 698 (10th Cir. 2006) .....3

*On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer*, No. 3:20-cv-264-JRW,  
2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....14

*Pan American v. Municipality of San Juan*, No. 18-1017 (PAD),  
2018 WL 6503215 (D.P.R. Dec. 10, 2018).....14

*Peterson v. Lampert*, 490 F. App’x 145 (10th Cir. 2012).....3

*Roberts v. Neace*, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....9, 14, 24, 25

*S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....8, 9

*S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020).....9

*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....13

*Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham*, 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....21

*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*, 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....13

*Tal v. Hogan*, 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006).....6

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....7

*United States v. Ahidley*, 486 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2007).....6

*United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.*, 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....13

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y. v. Vill. of Stratton*,  
536 U.S. 150 (2002).....22

*Wollschlaeger v. Florida*, 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....14

**STATUTES**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....ii

Fed. R. App. P. 27(a)(4).....1

**OTHER**

*Colorado COVID-19 Case and Outbreak Definitions* (Aug. 7, 2020),  
<https://docs.google.com/document/d/1eIWLtzJNCgI2gzPONGvEASGgse85WuBmcToc9ev-74/edit> (last visited Oct. 4, 2020).....5, 6

Stephen Siegel, *The Origins of the Compelling State Interest Test and Strict Scrutiny*, 48 Am. J. Legal History 355 (2008).....13
